

No. 24-6376

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

MARCH FOR OUR LIVES IDAHO and
IDAHO ALLIANCE FOR RETIRED AMERICANS,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

PHIL McGRANE,
in his official capacity as Idaho Secretary of State,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Idaho
Case No. 1:23-cv-00107-AKB

**BRIEF OF BABE VOTE AND
LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF IDAHO
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Matthew P. Gordon
Jonathan P. Hawley
PERKINS COIE LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 359-8000
MGordon@perkinscoie.com
JHawley@perkinscoie.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
AMICUS CURIAE’S IDENTITY AND INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION	4
ARGUMENT	11
I. HB 124 and HB 340 infringed on Idahoans’ voting rights during the 2024 election.	11
II. The Idaho Supreme Court has effectively abandoned the right to vote, thus requiring federal intervention.	15
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	21

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>BABE VOTE v. McGrane</i> , 546 P.3d 694 (Idaho 2024)	passim
<i>Buck v. Bell</i> , 274 U.S. 200 (1927)	19
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	10, 17
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Board</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	17–18
<i>Massachusetts v. U.S. Department of Health & Human Services</i> , 682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Mecinas v. Hobbs</i> , 30 F.4th 890 (9th Cir. 2022)	10, 17
<i>Montana Democratic Party v. Jacobsen</i> , 545 P.3d 1074 (Mont. 2024), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 24-220, 2025 WL 247449 (U.S. Jan. 21, 2025)	16
<i>Montana Democratic Party v. Jacobsen</i> , No. DV 21-0451, 2022 WL 16735253 (Mont. Dist. Ct. Sept. 30, 2022), <i>aff’d</i> , 545 P.3d 1074 (Mont. 2024)	7
<i>Tedards v. Ducey</i> , 951 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2020).....	18
<i>Van Valkenburgh v. Citizens for Term Limits</i> , 15 P.3d 1129 (Idaho 2000).....	17
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) (en banc)	7
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	10

CONSTITUTIONS

Idaho Const. art. VI, § 418

STATUTES

Idaho Code § 49-2444 6

RULES

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29 3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2025 Legislative Preview Livestream Q&A with Lawmakers
Recorded Dec. 17, Idaho Statesman, <https://tinyurl.com/3tjnefm4> (Dec. 18, 2024)..... 9

Andy Tallman, *Who’s Afraid of the Student Vote?*, Mont.
 Kaimin (Oct. 19, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/rbdbhd7d>16

Explore the Data, Heritage Found., <https://tinyurl.com/pesydy49> (last visited Feb. 14, 2025) 6

House Bill 139, Idaho Legislature, <https://tinyurl.com/36rjw4t8> (last visited Feb. 14, 2025)..... 9

Ian Max Stevenson, *‘This Is Voter Disenfranchisement’: Dozens of Ada County Residents Affected by Voter ID Law*, Idaho Statesman, <https://tinyurl.com/3vkfewst> (Nov. 5, 2024).....12–15

Isabella Sosa-Salazar, *Hundreds of BYU–Idaho Students Angry and Disappointed After Being Turned Away at the Polls*, East Idaho News, <https://tinyurl.com/yuu28k59> (Nov. 6, 2024)12–13

Jeffrey S. Sutton, *51 Imperfect Solutions: States and the Making of American Constitutional Law* (2018).....15

Johanna Alonso, *New Laws in 27 States Could Keep Students from Voting*, Inside Higher Ed (Sept. 27, 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/mw2wwk6p> 6

Joshua A. Douglas, *The Right to Vote Under State Constitutions*, 67 Vand. L. Rev. 89 (2014) 10, 15, 19

Katie Hilton & Sam Searles, *One Week Away from Election Day, Most States Are Behind 2020 in Youth Voter Registration*, Ctr. for Info. & Rsch. on Civic Learning & Engagement (Oct. 30, 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/45hx69a9>12

Scott McIntosh, *Should College Students Vote in Idaho? One Legislator Thinks It’s Not a Good Idea*, Idaho Statesman (Dec. 20, 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/2kxfcb64> 5

Senate Bill 1049, Idaho Legislature, <https://tinyurl.com/4wsbatw> (last visited Feb. 14, 2025) 9

State-by-State 2020 Youth Voter Turnout: West and Southwest, Ctr. for Info. & Rsch. on Civic Learning & Engagement (Mar. 24, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/mf2ydkda>..... 4

Youth Voter Registration Is Up Compared to 2018—Especially in Key Battlegrounds, Ctr. for Info. & Rsch. on Civic Learning & Engagement (Nov. 1, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/5npy337t> 4
